- dered as a member of the commission to study school laws created by Senate Joint Resolution Ten (10) (Chapter 314) of the Fiftieth General Assembly.
- SEC. 6. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the State of Iowa to Henry K. Peterson, Council Bluffs, Iowa, the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200.00) in full settlement of all claims which he may have against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered as a member of the commission to study school laws created by Senate Joint Resolution Ten (10) (Chapter 314) of the Fiftieth General Assembly.
- SEC. 7. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the State of Iowa to Mrs. Raymond Sayre, Ackworth, Iowa, the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200.00) in full settlement of all claims which she may have against the State of Iowa on account of services rendered as a member of the commission to study school laws created by Senate Joint Resolution Ten (10) (Chapter 314) of the Fiftieth General Assembly.
- SEC. 8. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue warrants to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the General Fund of the State of Iowa.
- SEC. 9. The Acceptance of said amounts by the above named parties shall be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa growing out of the above described claims.

Approved April 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 23

CLAIM AGAINST STATE

S. F. 445

AN ACT to make appropriation to Otis Truck Line, Forest City, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the Emergency Relief Fund of the State of Iowa to the Otis Truck Line, Forest City, Iowa, the sum of five dollars and forty-four cents (\$5.44) in full settlement of freight bill No. 1257, covering the shipment of miscellaneous commodities for the Department of Social Welfare of the State of Iowa.
- SEC. 2. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue warrants to the above named persons in the amounts stated and the State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the funds of the State of Iowa above referred to.
- The acceptance of said amounts by the above named persons shall be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa growing out of the above described claim.

Approved April 16, 1945.